
Petitions Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

24 March 2015  

 

Meeting time: 

09.00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Steve George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565 

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales  

Kayleigh Driscoll  

Deputy Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565 

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales  

 

 

Agenda 

MeetingTitle 

 

1    Introduction, apologies and substitutions   

2    Discussion of Evidence Session - P-04-547 Ban Polystyrene(EPS) 

Fast Food and Drinks Packaging  (Pages 1 - 28) 

3    New petitions   

3.1  

  

P-04-620 Reintroduce the National Speed Limit on the Cardigan Bypass  

(Pages 29 - 30) 

3.2  

  

P-04-619 LOCALISM IN PLANNING and COMPENSATION FOR THIRD PARTIES 

RE. INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS  (Pages 31 - 36) 

3.3  

  

P-04-618 Protection of Banking Services in Vulnerable Communities  (Pages 37 

- 39) 

3.4  

  

P-04-626 De-Trunk the A487 Through Penparcau, Trefechan & Aberystwyth 

TC  (Pages 40 - 42) 

3.5  

  

P-04-625 Support for Safe Nursing Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill  (Pages 43 - 47) 

3.6  P-04-627 Improve Commuter Train Services in North Wales  (Pages 48 - 53) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



  

3.7  

  

P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services in British Sign 

Language  (Pages 54 - 62) 

4    Updates to previous petitions   

Economy, Science and Transport 

4.1  

  

P-03-240 Road safety on the A40 in Llanddewi Velfrey  (Pages 63 - 64) 

4.2  

  

P-04-525 Funding for CREST Awards in Wales  (Page 65) 

Communities and Tackling Poverty 

4.3  

  

P-04-487 A Welsh Government deposit loan scheme for first time Welsh home 

buyers  (Pages 66 - 69) 

Education 

4.4  

  

P-04-516 Make political science compulsory in education  (Pages 70 - 74) 

Health 

4.5  

  

P-04-523 Protect the elderly and vulnerable in care homes  (Page 75) 

4.6  

  

P-04-608  Inquiry into the Welsh NHS  (Pages 76 - 80) 

5    Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:   

 Item 6. 

6    Forward Work Programme   



P-04-547 Ban Polystyrene(EPS) Fast Food and Drinks Packaging 

Petition wording: 

 

The time has come to halt the sight of millions of polystyrene food and 

drinks cartons littering the beaches and countryside of Wales. 

Polystyrene(EPS) is a major component of urban litter and marine debris. It is 

detrimental to wildlife that ingests it and costs millions for Welsh Councils to 

remove from our streets. Polystyrene takes hundreds of years to degrade. 

Over 100 US (including New York),Canadian, and also European cities have 

banned polystyrene food packaging as a result of the negative impacts of the 

Environment. We hope that wales will have the vision to join that list. 

Therefore, with so many alternatives to polystyrene(EPS) packaging now 

available which has significantly less impact on the environment and human 

health and also to save Welsh taxpayers millions of pounds in street 

cleansing costs we, the undersigned, request that the Welsh Government 

introduces a ban on all polystyrene fast food and drink packaging.  

 

Petition raised by:  Friends of Barry Beaches 

 

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 29 April 2014 

 

Number of signatures: 295 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Sesiwn Dystiolaeth: P-04-547 Gwahardd Deunydd Pacio Polystyren ar gyfer 

Bwyd a Diod Cyflym 

Evidence Session: P-04-547 Ban Polystyrene (EPS) Fast Food and Drinks 

Packaging 

  

[133]       William Powell: Croeso. You are most welcome this morning. We 

move now to agenda item 4, our evidence session on petition P-04-547, Ban 

Polystyrene (EPS) Fast Food and Drinks Packaging, submitted by Friends of 

Barry Beaches and first considered on 29 April 2014. It’s got the support of 

295 signatures. I’m very happy to welcome Rob Curtis, the chairman of 

Friends of Barry Beaches and colleague Gill Bell, to contribute to our 

deliberations on this petition, which, I think it’s fair to say, has captured our 

imaginations. It is, indeed, a matter that was recently discussed in the 

margins of a committee meeting by our sister committee, the Environment 

and Sustainability Committee, looking at issues around marine litter, which is 

again highly relevant. 

  

10:00 

  

[134]       So, I’d ask you please to introduce yourself for the record and to 

make any opening remarks that you wish. Then we’ve got quite a number of 

questions that we’d like to run past you. Over to you. 

  

[135]       Mr Curtis: Do I just press that, yes? 

  

[136]       Mr George: You don’t need to. 

  

[137]       William Powell: No, it’s absolutely hands-free. 

  

[138]       Mr Curtis: I’m glad that I’ve brought the Barrybados weather here as 

well today. I’d like to start off by just handing out some information. It’s 

from a quality newspaper, The Guardian, but one is on New York—if I pass 

these around—and one is on the cancer concerns of polystyrene. What I 

would urge you to do is spend some time on the New York information, 

because that’s some of the latest information talking about the city of New 

York and their commitment to ban polystyrene single-use cartons by 1 July 

this year. I think that’s very, very relevant, because this is the first time that a 

very major city of 8 million people have committed to doing this policy. Just 

to make sure that there is no confusion, I’ve brought some presents from 

Barry as well, just to show the committee the type of thing that we’re talking 

about. 

Pack Page 2



  

[139]       William Powell: The witness is bearing gifts. 

  

[140]       Mr Curtis: Yes. Barry boys bearing gifts. Now, the first is a 

compostable food wrapper, and the second item is the polystyrene 

containers that we’re trying to get banned. I think the difference is, when 

we’re on the beaches at Barry—we do our mont
[...]
ystyrene (EPS) fast food and drinks packaging. 

 

I understand that a committee meeting was held on December 9th 2014, to discuss 

the matter above. As a result of this, a focused inquiry will be now held, and I would 

like the opportunity to pass my comments on for consideration? 

 

I am a food business owner and have been working in the food and drink sector for 

15years. I have been using biodegradable and compostable containers and cups for 

the past 3 years.  

I wholly support the ban of polystyrene for take away food and drink, and I see no 

benefits or purpose for its continued use in a sustainable Wales. 

 

The county of Oxfordshire (UK) are moving towards a similar ban, and I urge the 

Welsh government and the Environmental committee to do the same across Wales. 

 

Please contact me if my name can be added to the petition at this point. I would 

also welcome the opportunity to add further comments, as the opinion of a food 

trader in favour of this ban might be of interest to the inquiry committee. 

 

Kind Regards, 

 

Michelle Wilkins 

 

 

Pack Page 28



P-04-619  LOCALISM IN PLANNING and COMPENSATION FOR THIRD PARTIES 

RE. INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS 

 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 

during its reform of the Welsh planning system, to ensure/guarantee that 

planning decisions will be taken at the most local level as possible to enable 

sufficient community engagement and support. Moreover, it encourages the 

Welsh Government to examine in detail, the impact that major infrastructure 

schemes have on Third Parties in Wales and considers the implementation of 

legislation to properly protect and compensate all Third Parties suffering 

actual loss from the construction, commissioning and operation of major 

infrastructure projects. 

Lead petitioner: Mr Michael Halsey 

First considered by the Committee: 

Number of signatures: 462 

Pack Page 29

Agenda Item 3.2



Pack Page 30



Pac
[...]
the fact that anything is not raised  at a certain stage and time, for whatever 

reason, is totally immaterial to whether it should be raised in the future and the petition  now 

before the Committee  identifies a very serious gap in respect of adequate compensation within 

our planning laws. 

REQUEST: That in accordance with our Petition, that the Minister now acts to safeguard the 

democratic decision making processes of  local communities. Also to acknowledge the 

shortcomings of existing planning law and take this very timely opportunity to incorporate 

within the new Planning (Wales) Bill, adequate protection and compensation for innocent 

victims of major infrastructure projects in Wales. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

Michael A. Halsey                                                                 Claudi Halsey(Mrs.) 
 

For God so loved the world that he gave his one and only Son Jesus Christ that whoever believes in Him shall not 

perish but have eternal life” John 3v.16 

Pack Page 34



P-04-618  Protection of Banking Services in Vulnerable Communities   

 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to recognise the increasing 

withdrawal of banking services from vulnerable communities and urge the 

Welsh Government to work with representatives of the finance and banking 

sector to ensure that all communities in Wales have and retain local access to 

financial services, including alternatives such as community banking and 

credit unions. 

 

Additional Information 

I have indicated that I’m unwilling to give evidence, but this is purely 

because I’m disabled and cannot endure travelling long distances. 

 

Lead petitioner: Martin Crumpton 

First considered by the Committee: 

Number of signatures:13 

Pack Page 35

Agenda Item 3.3



Pack Page 36



Pack Page 37



P-04-626 De-Trunk the A487 Road Through Penparcau, Trefechan & 

Aberystwyth Town Centre 

Petition wording 

We call on the Welsh Government to take all necessary action to initiate the 

'De-Trunking' of the A487 (the removal of 'trunk road status") on a specific 

section of road that runs through the residential and urban communities of 

Penparcau, Trefechan, and Aberystwyth town centre. This action would 

encourage the alleviation of traffic congestion and enhance road safety 

within these communities and town centre, and as a consequence would 

facilitate wider social, environmental, economic and health & well-being 

benefits within an area that the Welsh Government has already deemed 

necessary of significant regeneration investment and support. 

Additional Information 

Penparcau Community Forum, a community development partnership 

providing a strong collective voice for the community of Penparcau, are 

actively campaigning for the section of the A487 road running through 

Penparcau, Trefechan and Aberystwyth town centre to be removed of its 

'Trunk Road' status. This would enable greater local accountability and 

provide enhanced flexibility for the provision of traffic calming measures and 

enhancements, which would promote a safer road and environment, and 

encourage alternative activities such as cycling and walking. The A487 'trunk 

road' currently runs through Great Darkgate Street, the main shopping street 

within Aberystwyth town centre, which is part of a Welsh Government, 

sponsored Strategic Regeneration Area. 

 

Penparcau Community Forum 

Lead petitioner   Dylan Jones   

First considered by the Committee: 

Pack Page 38

Agenda Item 3.4



Number of signatures: 65 online signatures. 

Pack Page 39



Pack Page 40



P-04-625 Support for Safe Nursing Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill 

Petition wording 

 

 We the undersigned call upon Members of the National Assembly for Wales 

Health and Social Care Committee to vote in favour of the Safe Nursing 

Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill once it is introduced into the Assembly.  

Additional Information 

Kirsty Williams AM is soon going to be introducing th
[...]
 railway station in terms of passenger 

numbers!) - have been greatly cut over the last couple of years. 

In particular we call for the reintroduction of the Chester - Bangor service 

which used to arrive at in Bangor at 09.36. (Ironically, whilst this service has 

been cut on week days, it still runs on a Saturday!). 

 

Lead petitioner: Professor Tom Rippeth 

First considered by the Committee: 

Number of signatures: 36 online signatures. 

Pack Page 46

Agenda Item 3.6



Pack Page 47



 

 

P-04-627 Improve Commuter Services in North Wales – Correspondence 

from the Petitioner to the Committee, 18.03.15 

Note on Petition to Assembly concerning Rail Services for commuters travelling to 

Bangor 

Petition Text: “Although train fares across North Wales have risen at above the rate 

of inflation over a number of recent years the service offered to commuters has 

been reduced. 

In particular the service offered at times convenient for most commuters to Bangor 

- home of one of Wales largest Universities, and also a major hospital (as well as 

North Wales busiest railway station in terms of passenger numbers!) - have been 

greatly cut over the last couple of years. 

In particular we call for the reintroduction of the Chester - Bangor service which 

used to arrive at in Bangor at 09.36. (Ironically, whilst this service has been cut on 

week days, it still runs on a Saturday!).” 

The aim of this petition is to raise awareness within the Welsh Government of both 

the demand for, and the recent decline in the frequency of, the rail services offered 

to commuters travelling to Bangor for work.  

Key facts justifying the petition: 

 There are very limited services along the North Wales coast in the early 

morning on week days. For example, there is only one service from Flint to 

Bangor between 7am and 9am (this contrasts with no fewer than 5 services 

advertised to Cardiff!). 

 This one service is invariably standing room only by the time the t
[...]
 
 
The National Assembly for Wales does not have the power to legislate about any language 
other than Welsh. However, the Equality Act 2010 and the specific duties imposed on public 
authorities by the Equality Act 2010 (Statutory Duties) (Wales) Regulations 2011 have 
strengthened the requirement on public authorities to have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination and advance equality of opportunity for disabled people, as for 
people with the other protected characteristics. Public authorities must consciously consider 
these aims in the development of policies and in the design and delivery of services, and 
must set themselves equality objectives. A more practical way of widening the provision of 
BSL services may therefore be through equality objectives set by public authorities. 
 
Welsh Government is committed to creating an inclusive education system for all learners 
and schools play a crucial role in today’s society to ensure that this generation and the next 
adopts an inclusive mindset. Our schools should accommodate for all children, regardless 
of their needs.  This includes those who require access to education by other means, such 
as British Sign Language (BSL). All Welsh Government policy on education gives 
consideration to inclusivity and children’s rights and we disseminate our policies to all 
schools accordingly.  
 
In respect of deaf people of all ages, the Welsh Government has published Quality 
Standards for Paediatric Audiology and also Quality Standards for Adult Rehabilitation 
Services which audiology services in Wales must ensure delivery of the standards within 
their service.   
 
The Welsh Government is also working to scope where progress can be made for the 
delivery of improved audiology services for paediatrics and adults across Wales and will be 
holding a workshop event for health professionals in March, with a follow up workshop to be 
held in June to include wider stakeholders, LA and third sector representat
[...]
af young people fail to access services with the 
reasonable adjustment that they are entitled to under the Equalities Act 2010. A recent survey by the BBC 
indicates that this is as high as 90% in respect of health provision within GP surgeries. 
 
Deffo! believe that the solution to ensuring parity of access for Deaf young people is linked to appropriate 
addressing of the prior points and creating an environment in which high quality BSL is available 
throughout Wales. 
 
I hope that this information is useful in respect of consideration of this petition. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Cathie Robins Talbot 
 
Deffo! Principal Petitioner  

 

Pack Page 60



P-03-240 Improvements to the A40 in Llanddewi Velfrey 

 

Petition Wording 

Due to the increasing levels of traffic, especially heavy goods 

vehicles, on the A40 and due to the inadequate provision of safe 

pavements and pedestrian crossings acknowledged by the Trunk 

Road Agency through research on behalf of the Welsh Assembly 

Government we, the undersigned, hereby demand the Welsh 

Assembly Government, as a matter of urgency, improve road safety 

in the village of Llanddewi Velfrey, Narberth, Pembrokeshire 

through implementation of the following measures: 

1. Improve the inadequate pavement along the southern side of the 

A40 between Llandaff Row and the far eastern end of the village 

to ensure that it meets current safety standards, that it is 

sufficiently wide for the safe use of pedestrians, pushchairs and 

wheel chair users taking into consideration the proximity of 

heavy goods traffic passing by at speeds often in excess of the 

current limit of 40mph.  

2. Install speed cameras at the eastern and western ends of the 

village.  

3. Utilise the existing electrical installation for road crossing signs 

to provide flashing warning lights at times when children will be 

crossing the A40 to catch their school bus.  

4. Install traffic calming measures at each end of the village and at 

road junctions to emphasise the need to reduce speed.  

5. Reduce the speed limit to 30mph. 

 

Petition raised by: Llanddewi Velfrey Community Council 

 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  September 2009 

 

Number of signatures: 154 

 

 

Pack Page 61

Agenda Item 4.1



 

Pack Page 62



Pack Page 62



P-04-525 Funding for CREST Awards in Wales 

Petition wording: 

We, the undersigned, call on the Welsh Government to reinstate the required 

funding for the Crest Awards in Wales, and want the National Science 

Academy to recognise the value of the Crest Awards to primary and 

secondary education, and the requirement of funding for the Crest Awards to 

continue.  

 

Additional information:  

CREST is a project-based awards scheme for the STEM subjects (science, 

technology, engineering and maths). It links students to curriculum-based 

learning. Last year over 30,000 CREST Awards were undertaken in the UK 

giving 5-19yr olds opportunities to explore real-world projects in an 

exciting way. Over 10% of the Awards in the UK were awarded to pupils in 

Wales.The success of the increase in number of CREST Awards in Wales has 

been achieved with funding from the Welsh Government (NSA) to coordinate 

and increase activities in Welsh schools. This has enabled the scheme to be 

offered bilingually, subsidised the pupils’ registration fee, provided grants 

and other supportive structures provided through See Science. CREST Awards 

have bought considerable benefit schools and the implications of the 

withdrawal of funding will be felt directly by the pupils and teaching 

staff.CREST Awards are recognised by all Universities in the UK and provides 

strong evidence of contextual data 

 

Petition raised by:  See Science - British Science Association 

 

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 21 January 2014 

 

Pack Page 63

Agenda Item 4.2



Number of signatures: 210 

 

 

Pack Page 64



P-04-487 A Welsh Government deposit lo
[...]


unreasonable average wage to property price ratios, whilst also ensuring 

more money stays within local economies, boosting a more sustainable and 

productive Welsh economy in general. 

 

Petition raised by:  Sovereign Wales 

 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 18 June 2013 

 

Number of signatures: 17 

Pack Page 65



Pack Page 66



P-04-487 A Welsh Government deposit loan scheme for first time Welsh 

home buyers – Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee, 11 

March 2015. 

Dear all, 

The new Minister Lesley Griffiths is inorrect to say that I (the petitioner) have not 

addressed the issues relating to the proposal as made by Minister Carl Sargeant. I 

have previously addressed all the issues he raised and not only shown that his own 

proposals are very dangerous to the Welsh Government in terms of the massive 

guarantee that they give to house builders, but also highly unethical for the very 

same reasons - in theory subsidising the private companies who wish to build new 

houses.  

My petition highlights that it is a deposit that first time home buyers in Wales need 

more than anything in order to get them on the housing ladder. For both Carl 

Sargeant and new Minister Lesley Griffiths to try to dismiss this is simply 

unacceptable. In other words I do not accept her remarks in any way. I believe that a 

deposit loan scheme for first time home buyers in Wales is now more needed than 

ever and should be taken on by the Welsh Government, by opposition parties and 

by whomever will be in government next. 

Sincerely, 

G.Meredith 

Pack Page 67



P-04-516 Make political science compulsory in education 

Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 

to make political science a compulsory part of the school curriculum. 

 

Petition raised by: Mark Griffiths 

 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 26 November 2013 

 

Number of signatures: 12 

 

 

Pack Pag
[...]
w Deal to improve teachers’ professional development, 

details of which I will be announcing in the next few weeks, will help do just 

that.  

  

At this stage, it would be neither appropriate nor possible for me to quantify 

the exact cost of implementing the new curriculum envisaged by Professor 

Donaldson. That said, I have already identified £1m to support initial scoping 

work.  I have also earmarked a further £2m in 2015-16 to begin to develop 

the new curriculum and the New Deal. 

  

Professor Donaldson has given us a blue print for a world class curriculum – 

which will give us better learning and higher standards. We must work 

together to embrace this opportunity to build a successful future of all our 

children and young people.  
 

Pack Page 72



P-04-523 Protect the elderly and vulnerable in care homes 

Petition wording: 

We, the undersigned, call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the 

Welsh Government to hold a Public Inquiry into the events that led to 

Operation Jasmine, which investigated alleged neglect of older people in 

nursing homes in Wales. 

 

Additional information:  

With the collapse of Operation Jasmine, where the police investigated more 

than 100 cases of alleged neglect and spent more than £13 million, it has 

meant that those affected have had no justice and those responsible for the 

neglect have not been held accountable. We call for a Public Inquiry to take 

place to ensure that all aspects of the cause of neglect are fully investigated 

and that new legislation is passed to make certain that people in nursing 

homes will receive a higher standard of care and if they do not, that they can 

then obtain redress via the appropriate agencies and the legal system. 

 

Petition raised by:  Justice for Jasmine 

 

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 10 December 2013 

 

Number of signatures: 4216 

 

 

Pack Page 73

Agenda Item 4.5



P-04-608 Inquiry into the Welsh NHS 

We call upon
[...]
 worse too. To live in a state of denial about that is just plain wrong. An 

independent review or inquiry would stop this issue being the party political 

football it has unfortunately now become. I can see no other way forward. 

One final question I would like to put to Mr Drakeford – and, indeed, the First 

Minister – and it‟s this: 

Will you be attending the funerals of all those who die as a direct result of the Welsh 

government‟s refusal to commission an inquiry into the Welsh NHS and their failure 

to fund it adequately? 

Many thanks in advance for the opportunity to state my views at this Petitions 

Committee. 

Yours, 

PJ Vanston 

Swansea 

Pack Page 78


	Agenda
	2 Discussion of Evidence Session - P-04-547 Ban Polystyrene(EPS) Fast Food and Drinks Packaging
	Committee Transcript
	Legal Advice
	18.03.2015 Correspondence - Marine Conservation Society to the Committee
	18.03.2015 Correspondence - Interested party to the Committee

	3.2 P-04-619 LOCALISM IN PLANNING and COMPENSATION FOR THIRD PARTIES RE. INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS
	25.02.2015 Correspondence – Minister for Natural Resources to the Chair
	16.03.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.3 P-04-618 Protection of Banking Services in Vulnerable Communities
	27.01.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty to the Chair

	3.4 P-04-626 De-Trunk the A487 Through Penparcau, Trefechan & Aberystwyth TC
	10.03.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	3.5 P-04-625 Support for Safe Nursing Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill
	11.03.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair
	16.03.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.6 P-04-627 Improve Commuter Train Services in North Wales
	09.03.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair
	18.03.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.7 P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services in British Sign Language
	06.03.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	16.03.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	4.1 P-03-240 Road safety on the A40 in Llanddewi Velfrey
	10.13.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	4.2 P-04-525 Funding for CREST Awards in Wales
	4.3 P-04-487 A Welsh Government deposit loan scheme for first time Welsh home buyers
	09.03.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty to the Chair
	14.03.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	4.4 P-04-516 Make political science compulsory in education
	04.03.2015 Statement by the Minister for Education and Skills

	4.5 P-04-523 Protect the elderly and vulnerable in care homes
	4.6 P-04-608  Inquiry into the Welsh NHS
	15.03.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee




Minutes of the meeting


Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 24 March 2015

Meeting time: 09.03 - 10.05

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/e435769e-bfd0-43e0-8e41-
72d84fd79154?autostart=True 

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: William Powell (Chair)
Russell George
Bethan Jenkins
Joyce Watson

Witnesses:

Committee Staff: Steve George (Clerk)
Kayleigh Driscoll (Deputy Clerk)
Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk)
Helen Roberts (Legal Adviser)

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies. 

2 Discussion of Evidence Session - P-04-547 Ban Polystyrene(EPS) Fast 
Food and Drinks Packaging

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/e435769e-bfd0-43e0-8e41-72d84fd79154?autostart=True
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/e435769e-bfd0-43e0-8e41-72d84fd79154?autostart=True


The Committee discussed the evidence session and agreed to:

 take oral evidence from the Minister for Natural Resources; 
 request a research briefing on the potential costs for business if they were to 

switch from using polystyrene packaging to more environmentally friendly 
options; 

 write to Oxford County Council seeking their views on the petition; and
 draw the petition to the attention of the Environment and Sustainability 

Committee. 

3 New petitions

3.1P-04-619 LOCALISM IN PLANNING and COMPENSATION FOR THIRD PARTIES RE. 
INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to: 

 write to Minister seeking his views on the petitioner’s response; and 
 draw the petition to the attention of the Environment and Sustainability 

Committee. 

3.2P-04-618 Protection of Banking Services in Vulnerable Communities 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the:

 write to the Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty asking that the 
petition is taken into account in the work of the group that is being established 
to look at the Financial Inclusion Strategy; and  

 seek the petitioner’s views on the Minister’s correspondence.

3.3P-04-626 De-Trunk the A487 Through Penparcau, Trefechan & Aberystwyth TC 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 
petitioner again seeking their views on the Minister’s response.

3.4P-04-625 Support for Safe Nursing Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed 



Refer the petition formally to the HSC Committee to take into account in drawing up 
their stage 1 report on the Safe Nursing Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill and ask that they 
keep us informed of progress and the point at which they close the petition.

3.5P-04-627 Improve Commuter Train Services in North Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 
Minister seeking her response to the petitioner’s comments, in particular the lack of 
suitable services for commuters.

3.6P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services in British Sign Language 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to

 seek a legal brief on the point raised in the Minister’s letter where he said that 
the ‘National Assembly for Wales does not have the power to legislate about any 
language other than Welsh.’; and

 write to the Minister seeking his views on the petitioner’s response. 

3.7P-04-620 Reintroduce the National Speed Limit on the Cardigan Bypass 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 ask the Minister to give due weight to the petition and to inform the Committee 
when she has reached a decision on the proposed traffic order; and 

 write to the petitioner seeking his views on the Minister’s letter

4 Updates to previous petitions

4.1P-03-240 Road safety on the A40 in Llanddewi Velfrey 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to 
Minister asking for a timeline for the study on improvements to the A40.  

4.2P-04-525 Funding for CREST Awards in Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 
Minister asking for an update. 



4.3P-04-487 A Welsh Government deposit loan scheme for first time Welsh home 
buyers 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the 
petition as the terms of the Minister’s response make it difficult to see how the matter 
can be progressed any further.  

4.4P-04-516 Make political science compulsory in education 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 
petitioner asking whether he has any comments on Professor Donaldson’s report or on 
the Minister’s statement.  

4.5P-04-523 Protect the elderly and vulnerable in care homes 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek an 
update from the First Minister on the progress of the review led by Dr Margaret Flynn 
including whether any interim findings have been given to Welsh Ministers, as was 
suggested initially. 

4.6P-04-608  Inquiry into the Welsh NHS 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to ask the 
Minister for his response on the petitioner’s comments. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business:

The motion was agreed.  

6 Forward Work Programme

The Committee discussed the forward work programme. 


